

KNOXVILLE/KNOX COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION USE ON REVIEW REPORT

► FILE #: 7-G-18-UR		AGENDA ITEM #: 52		
POSTPONEMENT(S):	7/12/2018-8/9/2018	AGENDA DATE: 9/13/2018		
APPLICANT:	CRESCENT BEND DEVELOPMENT, LLC			
OWNER(S):	Crescent Bend Development, LLC			
TAX ID NUMBER:	132 09901 & PO 09903	View map on KGIS		
JURISDICTION:	County Commission District 5			
STREET ADDRESS:	1040 Ebenezer Rd			
► LOCATION:	Southeast side of Westland Dr., east of E	benezer Rd		
APPX. SIZE OF TRACT:	25.8 acres			
SECTOR PLAN:	Southwest County			
GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	Planned Growth Area			
ACCESSIBILITY:	Access is via Ebenezer Rd., a minor arterial street with a five lane section within a 100' required right-of-way and Westland Dr. a minor arterial street with a two to four lane section within an 88' required right-of-way.			
UTILITIES:	Water Source: First Knox Utility District			
	Sewer Source: First Knox Utility District			
WATERSHED:	Ten Mile Creek			
► ZONING:	PR (Planned Residential)			
EXISTING LAND USE:	Residence, vacant land and landscape nursery			
PROPOSED USE:	Apartments and Future Assisted Living / Independent Living Facility			
	11.97 du/ac			
HISTORY OF ZONING:	Property was zoned PR (Planned Residentia	al) in 1979.		
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:	North: Vacant land - F (Floodway) and A (Agricultural)		
	South: Residences - F (Floodway) and PR (Planned Residential)			
	East: Maple Grove Inn site - A (Agricultural)			
	West: Landscape nursery - PC (Planned C	Commercial)		
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:	The site is located along a section of Ebenez include a mix of residential, institutional and			

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE the development plan for a multi-dwelling development with up to 249 apartment units, subject to 11 conditions.

1. Connecting the development to sanitary sewer, as well as meeting other applicable requirements of the Knox County Health Department.

2. Provision of street names which are consistent with the Uniform Street Naming and Addressing system Ordinance (Ord. 91-1-102).

3. Implementation of the street and intersection improvements and recommendations outlined in the Traffic Impact Study prepared by Fulghum MacIndoe Associates. Inc., as last revised on August 27, 2018, and approved by the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works and Planning Commission staff.

The design details of the improvements shall be worked out with the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works. The right turn lane on Ebenezer Road and the left turn lane on Westland Drive that are located at the development entrances shall be installed in compliance with the requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works prior to the first occupancy permit being issued for the apartments.

4. Revising the development plan to extend the sidewalk along Westland Drive east to the developments
Westland Drive entrance and provide a pedestrian connection from that sidewalk to the internal sidewalks.
5. Installation of all sidewalks as identified on the revised development plan. Sidewalks shall meet all applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works. A bond shall be provided to the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works by the developer in an amount sufficient to guarantee the installation of the sidewalks.
6. Installing all landscaping, as shown on the landscape plan, within six months of issuance of the first occupancy permit for the project, or posting a bond with the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works, to guarantee such installation. Landscaping shall not interfere with sight visibility requirements at the driveway entrances. When the buildings along the Westland Drive frontage are completed and the landscaping is installed, the applicant shall meet in the field with Planning Commission staff to determine if any additional landscaping will be required to help reduce the visual impact of the apartments from Westland Drive.
7. Providing documentation to Planning Commission staff for review and approval prior to issuance of any building permit that the apartment buildings comply with the height restrictions of Tennessee Code Annotated,

Section 54-17-0114(Q) since the site is located within the Scenic Highway corridor.

8. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.

- 9. Obtaining approval of the proposed security gates from the Knox County Fire Marshal.
- 10. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.

11. Any development of the 5 acre site identified as future assisted living/independent living is subject to a separate use on review approval. With the development of this site, access will be required through the apartment development to allow access to both development entrances.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the PR (Planned Residential) zoning district and the other criteria for approval of a Use on Review.

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to develop a 249 unit apartment complex on a 20.8 acre portion of this 25.8 acre site located near the intersection of Ebenezer Road and Westland Drive. The proposed density will be 11.97 du/ac. The remaining 5 acres is identified as a future development site for an assisted living/independent living facility. The future development site will require a separate use on review approval. Access for the proposed development will be from both Ebenezer Road and Westland Drive. The development is proposed to be gated.

The apartment complex will include 57 one bedroom units, 156 two bedroom units and 36 three bedroom units within 9 three story buildings. The buildings will meet the required 35' peripheral setback of the PR zoning district. The proposed parking for the units includes 403 spaces in surface parking areas and 46 spaces located within stand alone parking garages. The proposed amenity area includes a clubhouse, pool and volleyball courts. Sidewalks are being provided throughout the development that will also connect to the existing and extended sidewalks located along Ebenezer Road and Westland Drive.

A Traffic Impact Study prepared by Fulghum MacIndoe Associates. Inc., was submitted for review by the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works and Planning Commission staff. Staff is recommending that the proposed right turn lane on Ebenezer Road and left turn lane on Westland Drive at the development entrances be installed prior to the first building permit being issued for the apartments.

EFFECT OF THE PROPOSAL ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND THE COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

1. The proposed apartment development will have minimal impact on local services since utilities are available to serve this site.

The proposed development at a density of 11.97 du/ac, is consistent in use and density with the approved zoning of the property and is in conformance with the medium density residential designation of the sector plan.
 With the recommended street improvements as identified in the Traffic Impact Study and the recommended conditions for approval, traffic flow in the area will continue to function at acceptable levels.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE KNOX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

AGENDA ITEM #: 52	FILE #: 7-G-18-UR	CORRECTED 9/12/2018 02:49 PM	TOM BRECHKO	PAGE #:	52-2

1. The proposed apartment development, with the recommended conditions, meets the standards for development within a PR (Planned Residential) zoning district and all other requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. The proposed development is consistent with the general standards for uses permitted on review: The proposed development is consistent with the adopted plans and policies of the General Plan and Sector Plan. The use is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The use will not significantly injure the value of adjacent property since the area includes a mix of residential, commercial and institutional uses. The use will not draw additional traffic through residential areas since the development has direct access to two minor arterial streets.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPTED PLANS

 The Southwest County Sector Plan designates this property for medium density residential use. The proposed apartment development at a density of 11.97 du/ac is consistent with the Sector Plan designation.
 The site is located within the Planned Growth Area on the Knoxville-Knox County-Farragut Growth Policy Plan map.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: A traffic impact study was prepared by the applicant. The findings of that study were used in formulating the recommendations of this staff report.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: 4 (public school children, ages 5-18 years)

Schools affected by this proposal: Blue Grass Elementary, West Valley Middle, and Bearden High.

• School-age population (ages 5–18) is estimated by MPC using data from a variety of sources.

• Students are assigned to schools based on current attendance zones as determined by Knox County Schools. Zone boundaries are subject to change.

• Estimates presume full build-out of the proposed development. Build-out is subject to market forces, and timing varies widely from proposal to proposal.

• Student yields from new development do not reflect a net addition of children in schools. Additions occur incrementally over the build-out period. New students may replace current population that ages through the system or moves from the attendance zone.

MPC's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals. The date of the Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed. Appellants have 30 days to appeal an MPC decision in the County.